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“The Development Bank of Ethiopia is a specialized 
financial institution established to promote the national 
development agenda through development finance and 
close technical support to viable projects from the priority 
areas of the government by mobilizing fund from domestic 
and foreign sources while ensuring its sustainability. 

The Bank earnestly believes that these highly valued 
objectives can best be served through continu¬ous 
capacity building, customer focus and concern to the 
wider environment”. 

“100% Success for All Financed Projects by 2020” 

• Commitment to Mission 
• Customer focus 
• Integrity 
• Team work 
• High value to employees 
• Learning organization 
• Concern to the environment

Mission

Vision

Values
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The Development Bank of Ethiopia is a state owned 
development finance institution, established in 1909. 

The current key mandate of the Bank is the provision of 
development credit to viable priority projects along with 
technical support by mobilizing resources from domestic 
and foreign sources. 
The priority areas of the Bank are: 
	 • Commercial Agriculture projects, 
	 • Agro-processing industries, 
	 • Manufacturing and extractive industries 

Authorized and paid-up capital as at June 30, 2013 
stood at Birr 3 billion and Birr 1.8 billion respectively. 

The total number of employees as at June 30, 2013 stood 
at 1147. Out of the total staff 656 (57%) employees 
were professionals and high level supervisors, 199 (17%) 
were administration and semi professional,217 (19%) 
were manual and custodian and the remaining 75(7%) 
employees were technician and skilled.

The Bank has 5 Regional Offices, 15 Branches and 20 
Sub-branches throughout Ethiopia with its Head Office 
located in Addis Ababa, the capital city of the country 
and the seat of African Union (AU).

Ownership of the 
Bank

Mandate

Capital of the Bank

Human Resource 

Outreach
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The Development Bank of Ethiopia (DBE) is a state owned 

development finance institution. DBE is supervised by the Public 

Financial Enterprises Agency. A Board of Management (BOM) 

consisting of nine senior government officials administers the Bank. 

The President of the Bank also attends the regular meetings of the 

BOM as a non-voting member. These two apex bodies (PEFA and 

BOM) are, among others, responsible for issuing major policies of 

the Bank, approval of its strategic and operational plans as well as 

the close and regular monitoring of the Bank’s operations.

Overseeing the operations of the Bank is the direct responsibility of 

the top Executive Management Committee (EMC), which consists 

of the President and four Vice Presidents. The President chairs 

the EMC and acts as the official representative of the Bank. A 

Management Committee comprised of twenty five members is, on 

the other hand, responsible for the day-to-day management of the 

Bank’s operational activities. The Bank also has 5 Regional Offices, 

15 Branches and 20 Sub branches.

Pertaining to good governance the Bank’s management is structured 

in transparent way and that decision taken and their enforcement 

are done in a manner that follows rules and regulations with 

developed policies and procedures. For effective implementation 

of policies and procedures the Bank has established Compliance 

and Risk management and Internal Audit Processes. Ethical conduct 

and complaint management is also part of DBE culture. It has 

established Ethics and Compliant management Office under the 

direct supervision of the President.

Governance and 
Organizational 

Structure
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Board of Management

H.E. Ato Ahmed Abtew
Chairman
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Member

H.E. Ato Wasihun 
Abate
Member
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Member
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Member

H.E. Ato Yakob Yala
Member
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3Development Bank of  E th iopia Annual Repor t  2013

Ato Teshome Alemayehu  
Manager, Strategic Planning 

and Development Effectiveness 
Process

Ato Gedion Mekonnen 
Manager, Credit Process

Ato Getachew Kebede  
Manager, Human Resource 

Management Process

Wzo Almaz Tilahun  
Manager, Compliance and Risk 

Management Process

Ato Yohannes Belachew
Manager,  International Banking 

Process

Ato Dereje Daba
Manager, Research Process

Ato Getachew Mengistu 
Loan Approval Team Chairman

Ato Natnaiel Hailu 
Manager, Project Appraisal 

Sub-Process

Ato Getnet Temechew   
Manager, Legal Process

Ato Taye Jiru  
Manager, Project Rehabilitation 

and Loan Recovery 
Sub-Process

Ato Getachew Seyoum
Manager, Property  

Management Process

Ato Frew Kassa
Manager, GERD Bond

Process

Ato Tirfu Adhanom 
Manager, Finance and Ac-
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Ato Berhanu Taye Tola 
Manager, Business Promotion and 

Communication Process

Ato Samson Getachew  
Manager, Information Technology 

Services Process

Senior Management Memebers

Ato Getachew Wakie    
Manager, Internal Audit 

Process
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Senior Management Memebers
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I am delighted to present the Annual Report of 

the Development Bank of Ethiopia (DBE) for the 

year ended June 30, 2013 an eventful year for 

the Bank and Ethiopia. 

The Development Bank of Ethiopia concluded the 

just ended fiscal year by making a significant leap 

towards the goal set for it. To this end, our Bank 

as one of the major strategic and policy based 

financial institutions of the country, has been 

accomplishing its task under a clearly articulated 

mission of upholding the development objectives 

of the country. 

As the third year that marked the implementation 

of GTP, Ethiopia again witnessed remarkable 

achievement of a double digit 

economic growth that has brought 

about noteworthy increase in the 

income and life improvement of 

the people. Indeed, this successive 

economic growth registered for 

consecutive years, has benefited 

the nation’s population and has 

direct effect on infrastructure 

development, job creation, and 

expansion of education and 

health facilities among others.

Over the last one year, as it has 

been doing for over hundred 

years, DBE has remained 

dedicated to assisting the 

development endeavors of the 

country through availing financial and technical 

assistance to viable projects in accordance with  

government policies. 

DBE continued to extensively provide financial 

and technical support to government priority 

economic sectors i.e commercial agriculture, 

agro-processing, manufacturing and extractive 

industries.  

In line with this objective, the Bank has registered 

encouraging results in credit operations and 

other business areas in the year 2012/2013. 

Concerning credit operations, total loan 

approvals, disbursements and collections during 

Message from the President
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the year amounted to Birr 8.15 billion, Birr 5.34 

billion and Birr 2.54 billion respectively. Out of the 

total loans approved by the Bank the lion share 

was absorbed by the industrial sector.     

In the 2012/2013 fiscal year, the Bank has earned 

a total income of Birr 1.64 billion. When compared 

with last year, this year total income increased by 

15%. Moreover, from the total income, 69% gained 

(Birr 1.11billion) from interest earned on loan and 

advance, 15% (Birr 243.8 million) is from interest 

earned on treasury bill while the remaining 16% 

was derived from gain on currency fluctuation and 

other income.

                                                                                                                                   

In order to bolster its human resource development 

program, the Bank has provided various training 

opportunities in various disciplines for its employees, 

locally and abroad.

In conclusion, the overall performance of the 

Bank, in the year under review was satisfactory. 

Obviously, this achievement of the Bank was 

realized as a result of the concerted efforts exerted 

by the members of the Board of Management 

(BOM), Management members of the Bank at 

different levels, collaborators and more importantly 

the employees of the Bank.

Thank you

Esayas Bahre, President
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The Ethiopian economy continued to grow and the overall economic performance reflected the rapid 
expansion of the country. Real GDP continued to grow on average by 10.9 percent in the past decade. 
During the F.Y 2012/13, the real GDP revealed a remarkable growth of 9.7 percent compared to the 
5.6 percent forecast for sub-Saharan Africa countries. The growth was mainly contributed by the service 
sector (46.1 percent), agricultural sector (31.2 percent) and industrial sector (23.8 percent). Nominal 
GDP per capita went up to USD 550 from USD 510 in the preceding year, registering a 7.8 percent 
increase. Real per capita GDP increased by 1.6 percent to USD 359 against the preceding year.

This strong economic expansion has placed Ethiopia among the fast growing African and other developing 
economies. Service sector expanded by 9.9 percent while agriculture and industry sectors registered 7.1 
and 18.5 percent growth rates, respectively reflecting the fact that the economic growth in Ethiopia was 
broad based and undergoing structural changes.

The share of agriculture to Ethiopian economy during the F.Y 2012/13 was 42.7 percent. The sector 
contributed 31.2 percent to GDP growth rate and grew by 7.1 percent in comparison with the 4.9 
percent growth recorded in the preceding year. This was due to a high increase in crop production which 
improved from 5 percent to 8.2 percent as compared to previous year performance and contributing 
about 26 percent to GDP growth and 80 percent to agriculture growth.

Agriculture continued to play a significant role in the Ethiopian economy so far in terms of employment, 
export earnings, source of raw materials and domestic market although its share slightly declined from 
43.7 percent in 2011/12 to 42.6 percent in 2012/13. Meanwhile, the share of service sectors went up 
marginally from 44.8 percent to 45.0 percent and that of industry from 11.5 percent to 12.4 percent. 

The growth in agricultural output was mainly attributed to productivity improvements supported by 
favorable conditions and conducive agricultural development policies. In 2012/13, the total cultivated 
land area was expanded by 1.6 percent to 12.3 million hectares. As a result, the total agricultural crop 
production was enhanced by 5.8 percent and reached 231.3 million quintals. Productivity was improved 
slightly to 18.8 quintal per hectare compared to 18.1 quintal per hectare in the preceding year. 

Similarly, the industrial sector had achieved 18.5 percent growth showing an improvement of 1.5 
percentage points against the preceding year. The sector had contributed 23.6 percent to the overall 
economic growth. Manufacturing contributed about 21 percent to industrial output growth and 4.6 
percent to real GDP growth during the period. 

I.	An Overview of the Ethiopian 
Economy
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The construction sector of the industry contributed 15 percent to GDP growth and 68 percent to industrial 
sector growth; implying that currently it is sector is currently the leading sub components in the industry 
due to expansion in the construction of roads, dams and housing infrastructures. Manufacturing output 
grew by 10.8 percent in 2012/13. 

On the other hand, the service sector was relatively the dominant economy in Ethiopia. The share of 
service sector was about 45 percent of the overall economy representing a principal contribution of about 
46.1 percent to the GDP growth in 2012/13 with 9.9 percent of its sectoral growth. The widespread 
service work during the period was whole sale and retail trade; constituting 15.7 percent of the whole 
economy followed by ‘real estates, renting and business activities’ comprising 8.5 percent. 

Besides, a total of 7,011 investment projects with an aggregate capital of Birr 112.1 billion were approved 
in 2012/13. The number of domestic investment projects reached 6,273 which accounts for more than 
89.5 percent of the total projects approved during the review period, whereas foreign projects reached 
722 (10.5 percent). The capital performance for foreign investor projects during the review period found 
to be about 19.5 percent higher than the same period last year.

Regarding to investment capital, domestic private projects which made up Birr 34.8 billion while foreign 
investment projects accounted for Birr 49.5 billion of the total approved investment capital while the 
remaining was carried out by the Government.

When the projects fully go operational, the approved investment projects are expected to create job 
opportunities for 381, 589 individuals in permanent and casual levels respectively.  

Overall, the Ethiopian economy is expected to record double digit growth in 2013/14 supported mainly 
by improved macroeconomic stability and weather conditions. 

Source: Extracted from the Annual Report of National Bank of Ethiopia for the Year 2012/13.
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2.1 OVERALL CREDIT OPERATION

During the fiscal year, which ended June 30, 2013, the Bank approved close to Birr 8.15 billion and 
disbursed 5.3 billion Birr for various projects respectively. With regard to collection, a total of Birr 2.54 
billion was collected.

Sr
No Item

Agriculture Industry Other Businesses Total

2011/12 2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 2011/12 2012/13 % 
change

1 Approval 1,583,674 1,357,832 5,577,324 5,806,501 811,686 987,598 7,972,684 8,151,931 2.25

2 Disbursement 1,086,295 1,202,900 3,196,012 3,169,604 258,789 963,091 4,541,095 5,335,595 17

3 Collection 450,909 519,598 1,435,453 1,737,940 268,829 282,411 2,155,191 2,539,949 18

II. The Bank’s Operational Highlights  
for F.Y. 2012/2013
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Approval Disbursement Collection
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	 2.1.1 Loan Approval 

During the reporting fiscal year, the Bank approved Birr 8.15 billion. Loan approvals to agriculture, 
industry and other sectors stood at Birr 1.35 billion, Birr 5.8 billion and Birr 987.5 million respectively. 
Details are shown in table 2 below.

 Birr ’000

Sector 2011/12 2012/13 % change

1. Agriculture

Public Enterprises - - -

Cooperative  204,308 118,602 (42)

Private 1,379,366 1,239,230 (10)

Sub-total  1,583,674 1,357,832 (14)

2. Industry

Public Enterprises - - -

Private 5,577,324 5,806,501 4

Micro-Enterprises - - -

Sub-total  5,577,324 5,806,501 4

3. Others

Public Enterprises - - -

Private 677,271 45,714 (93)

RUFIP 134,415 941,884 601

Sub-total  811,686 987,598 22

Total  7,972,684 8,151,931 2.25
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2.1.1.1 Loan approval by Social Sector 

During the period under review, the lion share of approval was made for private investments; this indicates 
the focus of the Bank to support the private sector which is the engine of the economic development of 
the country.

Table 3 Loan approval by social sector

 Birr ’000

Sector 2011/12 2012/13

Cooperative 204,308 118,602

Private 7,633,961 7,091445

RUFIP 134,415 941,884

Total 7,972,684 8,151,931

	 2.2.1 Loan Disbursement

In the reporting period, the Bank disbursed Birr 5.34 billion An assessment of the sectoral distribution 
of annual disbursement revealed that, out of the total disbursement, Birr 1.2 billion was disbursed to 
agriculture, while Birr 3.17 billion  and Birr 963 million  was disbursed to industry and other business 
sector projects, respectively.

6,000,000,000

5,000,000,000

4,000,000,000

3,000,000,000

2,000,000,000

1,000,000,000

0

Agriculture Industry Others

2011/12

2012/13
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Table 4 Loan Disbursement by economic sector for the year ended June 30, 2013

Sector 2011/12 2012/13 % change

1. Agriculture

Public Enterprises 306,188 389,101 27

Cooperative 169,059 71,697 (58)

Private 611,048 742,101 21

Sub-total 1,086,295 1,202,900 11

2. Industry

Public Enterprises 35,550 - ( 100)

Private 3,160,462 3,169,604 0

Micro-Enterprises - - -

Sub-total 3,196,012 3,169,604 (1)

3. Others

Public Enterprises 46,123 29,976 (35)

Private 141,458 36,860 (74)

RUFIP 71,207 896,256 1,159

Sub-total 258,789 963,091 272

Total  4,541,095 5,335,595 17
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2.2.1.1 Loan Disbursement by Social Sector 
An assessment of loan disbursement by sector shows that, out of the total disbursement Birr 3.94 billion 
was disbursed to the private sector, while Birr 71.6 million was disbursed to cooperatives. The share of 
public enterprises and RUFIP is Birr 419 million and 896.2 million respectively.  

Table 5 Loan disbursement by social sector

Sector 2011/12 2012/13

Public enterprise 387,861 419,077

Cooperative 169,059 71,697

Private 3,912,968 3,948,565

RUFIP 71,207 896,256

Total 4,541,095 5,335,595

	 2.2.3 Loan Collection

During the year under review, the Bank collected nearly Birr 2.54 billion. With regards to sectoral 
distribution, out of the total collection made during the year, Birr 520 million (20%) was collected from 
the agricultural sector, while Birr 1,738 billion (68%) and Birr 186 million  (7%) was collected from the 
industrial and other business sector projects, respectively while the share of RUFIP was Birr 97 million 
(4%).

Birr ‘000
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Table 6 Loan collection by economic sector for the year Ended June 30, 2013

Sector 2011/12 2012/13 % change

1. Agriculture

Public Enterprises - -

Cooperative 124,481 173,061 39

Private 326,428 346,537 6

Sub-total 450,909 519,598 15

2. Industry

Public Enterprises 15,026 - (100)

Private 1,420,256 1,737,940 22

Micro-Enterprises 172 - (100)

Sub-total 1,435,453 1,737,940 21

3. Others

Public Enterprises 33,058 44,659 35

Private 168,553 141,170 (16)

RUFIP 67,217 96,583 44

Sub-total 268,829 282,411 5

Total 2,155,191 2,539,949 18
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2.2.3.1 Loan Collection by Social Sector 

Out of the total collection of the fiscal year, the biggest share was from the private sector which accounted 
for Birr 1.9 billion while cooperatives and RUFIP accounted for Birr 124.4 million and Birr 67.2 million 
respectively while public enterprises accounted for Birr 48 million. 

Table 7 Loan collection by social sector

Sector 2011/12 2012/13

Public enterprise 48084 44,659

Cooperative 124,481 173,061

Private 1915237 2,225,647

RUFIP 67,217 96,583

Micro-Enterprises 172 -

Total 2155191 2,539,950

	 2.2.4 Loan Position 

			   2.2.4.1 Outstanding Balance by Sector

The Bank’s total outstanding loan as at June 30, 2013 is Birr 18.88 billion. This is 92% of the planned 
target. The total loans advances represent 57% of the total assets of the Bank. Out of the total loan 
portfolio of the Bank, the respective share of Head office and Region is Birr 16.86 billion (89%) and Birr 
2 billion (11%) respectively

Birr ‘000
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	 	  2.2.5 Socio-Economic Benefit

From existing total projects that are financed by the Bank an employment opportunities for 48,915 
individuals on permanent and temporary basis is created as of June 30, 2013. During the year under 
review newly approved projects are assumed to create employment opportunities for  40,953 (31,424 
temporary and 9,529 permanent) individual employees. This shows the Bank is playing its role in reducing 
unemployment rate of the country. With respect to tax revenue and foreign exchange generation, these 
projects are expected to generate annually Birr 5.5 billion and Birr 2.6 Billion, respectively.

III PCMU-RUFIP 
In the fiscal year of 2012/13, the Bank has approved Birr 941.8 million. 

The cumulative amount of loan disbursement during the year has reached Birr 896 million. The reason for 
this over achievement is that the program has approved outsized loan for the program year one from the 
total program year’s allocation amount by considering the demand of MFIs,RUSACCOs and unions. For 
the fiscal year under review, the Bank has collected a total amount of Birr 96.6 from nineteen MFIs and 
twelve RUSACCOs unions in the budget year target.  
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IV Special Fund Administration and 
Export Credit Guarantee 

4.1 Export Credit Guarantee Scheme

During the fiscal year under review, the actual performance stood at Birr 259.55 million. In addition to 
provision of export guarantee the Bank recently manages different funds including Rural Electrification 
Fund. The total outstanding loan balance of Rural Electrification as at June 30,2013 was about Birr 15.1 
million. 

V Human Resource Management 
Activities 

	

5.1 Human Resource Management 

The Bank’s human resource philosophy is to support its short and long term goals and objectives through 
the development of an application of policies and practices that assure the recruitment and retention of 
skilled and motivated workforce. In pursuit of this objective, additional staffs were recruited during the 
year to meet the Bank’s staffing requirements.

The Bank recognizes the need for a skilled, agile and committed work force. These essential properties of 
a work force are vital in transforming the Bank into a progressive development financial institution that 
will stimulate the growth of the country. The Bank has also identified the need to retain developed talent 
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and reduce professional attrition rate through improved organizational alignment in its five year strategic 
objective so that the valuable experience and expertise within the Bank is not lost. The retention of this 
talented work force will eventually provide a boost to the Bank for continued success in services offered, 
and propel the Bank onto new opportunities and challenges.

During the fiscal year the bank has filled job position for 161 employees from both internal and external 
sources. This was 88% of the planned target.  All in all, as of June 30, 2013 the total man power balance 
of Bank stood 1,147. The Bank’s manpower stock by occupational category can be classified further 656 
(57%) professional and high level supervisor, 199 (17%) semi professional, administrative and clerical, 
75(7%) technical and skilled while the remaining 217 (19%) are manual and custodian.

The following table indicates the manpower progress of the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013.

Table 15 Manpower progress Report of June 30, 2013

Particulars Professional Category 2011/2012 2012/13 Change

Public Enterprises

Professional and High Level 
supervisor  (PHLS) 594 656 10.4

Semi Professional, Administra-
tive and clerical (SPAC)  191 199 4.18

Technical and Skilled (TS) 70 75 7.14

Manual and Custodian (MC) 225 217 -3.5

Total 1080 1,147 6.2

5.2 Training and Education

	 5.2.1 Training

The increased business levels transaction during the period under review necessitated additional investment 
in the Bank’s human resource capacity. In addition to the recruitment of new staff, the Bank continued to 
bolster its capacity by investing in human resource development programs to enhance core competencies, 
technical skills and knowledge at all levels. 

Capacity development is one of the Bank’s strategic focus areas which is planned to be performed in 
the strategic period. Accordingly, during the fiscal year under review, 1355 employee were trained in 
various local and foreign training program.

Birr ‘000
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VI. Research activities in the Bank 
The Research Process is a Process that handles all the tasks of availing research information and data 
mainly for the core Processes of the Bank namely the Credit Process, Appraisal sub process, Project 
Rehabilitation and Loan recovery sub process and Regional Offices.

The Research Process has five mandates, namely the commodity study, model bankable project preparation, 
cross cutting project supporting data, the civil cost development and the machinery ,equipments, furniture 
and fixture. All the outputs of the five versions also have updating works periodically ad also intended to 
serve the Approval Team, Compliance & Risk Management Process, Regions and Branches.  

With the current credit demand from different sectors/commodity the output of research has to be 
compiled, updated and disseminated. Accordingly, in the reporting period various new commodity 
studies and updating have been carried out. 

VII Financial Management
The 2012/13 fiscal year was the third year of the Bank’s Strategic Plan (2010/11-2015/16) in which 
the Bank registered strong financial performance, which is discussed here under.

7.1 Income and Expenses

	 7.1.1  Income

During the year the Bank has earned a total income of birr 1.64 billion. When compared with last year, 
the current year’s total income has increased by 15%.Moreover, from the total income, 69% gained (Birr 
1.11 billion) from interest earned on loan and advance, 15% (Birr 243.8 million) is from interest earned 
on treasury bill while the remaining 16% was derived from gain on currency fluctuation and other income. 

	 7.1.2 Expenses

Even if the Bank continued to enforce cost control measures as an integral part of its financial management 
activities, total expense of the year under review stood at Birr 949.3 million. Interest and charge represent 
75% of the total expense. In comparison with the previous year, this year expenses have increased by 
40%. The major reasons attributed to this increment is interest expense and some price like of on general 
expenses.
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	 7.1.3 Profit/ Loss

During the fiscal year the Bank earned a net profit of birr 491 million, which is 36% higher over that of 
the previous year.

	 7.1.4 Foreign Exchange

During the year under review the Bank generated Birr 2.6 billion from foreign exchange in different 
currencies. The Bank has witnessed a 60% increment over that of the previous year.

	 7.1.5 Grand Renaissance / Hidase Bond

During the fiscal year, the Bank in actual terms has collected Birr 1.37 billion. Out of the total collection 
renaissance bond Birr 134.2 million (10%) is mobilized by DBE head office and Regional offices while 
the remaining 90% is mobilized by its agent Commercial Bank of Ethiopia (CBE).
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Distribution of Branch offices
Branch Offices		 Sub Branch Offices

Addis Ababa

Adama

Dire Dawa

Jimma

Nekemite 

Mekelle

Hawassa

Dilla

Wolayita Soddo

Bahir Dar

Gondar

Dessie

Ambo

Fiche

DebreBirhan

Woliso

Harar

Chiro

Batu

Assela

Mettu

Mizan Teferi

Shambu

Gimbi 

Dembidollo

Agaro

Endasellassie

Yirgalem 

Hosa’inna

Gobba

Aleta Wondo

DebreMarkos

Central Region Office 

/Addis Ababa/

Northern Region Office 

/Mekelle/

Southern Region Office 

/Hawassa/

North Western Region 

Office /Bahir Dar/

Western Region Office

 /Jimma/
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DBE is instrumental in the full or partial financing of most of the major investment projects in the country. 

The types of projects financed by the Bank are also from sectors as diverse as the agricultural, industrial 

and service sectors. Few of the projects financed by the Bank to date are cited below.

A.	 Agriculture Sector Projects

• Bebeka, Tepi and Limmu Coffee Plantation Enterprises

• Gumero Tea Plantation and Processing Factory

• Most of the Cooperative and State Farm Coffee Processing Stations

• Most of the Floriculture Farms in the country

B.Industrial Sector Projects 

•	Adama Development 

•	Adamitulu Pesticide Formulation Factory

•	Addis Tyre Factory

•	Akaki Food Complex

•	Almeda Textile Mills

•	Arba Minch Textile Mills

•	Assela Malt Factory

•	AYKA Addis Investment Group

•	Bahir Dar Textile Mills

•	Bebeka, Tepi and Limmu Coffee Plantation Enterprises

•	Bethel Teaching Hospital

Major Projects Financed by the DBE
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•	Burayu Packaging Factory

•	Dashen Brewery

•	Derba Cement Enterprise

•	Dire Dawa Food Complex

•	Ethio-Japan Nylon Textiles

•	Ethiopia Tannery

•	Fincha Sugar Estate and Factory

•	Gumero Tea Plantation and Processing Factory

•	Harar Brewery

•	Hawassa Textile Mills

•	Kenticha Tantalum Mining

•	Kebire Garment Factory

•	Kombolcha Textile Mills

•	Legedembi Gold Mine

•	Melkasa Aluminum Sulphate Factory

•	Mama Dairy Products Industry/Sebeta Agro-Industry

•	Messobo Cement Enterprise 

•	Mojo Edible Oil and Solvent Extraction Factory

•	Most of the Cooperative and State Farm Coffee Processing Stations

•	Muger Cement Enterprise 

•	Several Bottled and Mineral water factories

•	Several Pharmaceutical Industries, etc
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•	Several Star denominated Hotels in Addis Ababa

•	Tabor Ceramics

•	Tendaho Sugar Estate and Factory (On-going)

•	Yekatit Exercise Book Factory

•	Zeway Caustic Soda and Soda Ash Factory

C.Other projects (Previously financed) 

•	Several Star rated Hotels in Addis Ababa

•	Bethel Teaching Hospital 

•	Dembel city center 
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